Ch. 55

×

person having knowledge or information which may be relevant, to compel the production of books, papers, records, or memoranda by persons so required to attend, to take testimony on matters material to such determination, and to administer oaths or affirmations.

Approved March 12, 1971.

## CHAPTER 56-H.F.No.413

An act relating to liquor; days and hours for sale; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 340.034, Subdivision 1; and 340.14, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.034, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

340.034 INTOXICATING LIQUOR; SALES; CLOSING HOURS. Subdivision 1. No sale of non-intoxicating malt liquor shall be made between the hours of one a.m. and eight a.m. on any week day Monday through Saturday inclusive. Neither shall any sale of such liquor be made on any Sunday between the hours of one a.m. and twelve o'clock noon, nor between the hours of one a.m. and eight o'clock p.m. on any election day in the district in which the election is held, except that the governing body of a municipality may allow such sale in such municipality during such hours while only a town election is being held in such municipality the day of any statewide election.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

340.14 **REGULATIONS.** Subdivision 1. HOURS AND DAYS OF SALE. No sale of intoxicating liquor shall be made after one a.m. on Sunday, nor until eight a.m. on Monday, nor between the hours of one a.m. and three o'clock p.m. on any Memorial Day, nor between the hours of one a.m. and eight o'clock p.m. on any Election Day in the district in which such election shall be held except that the governing body of any municipality may allow such sale in such municipality during such hours while only a town election is being held in such municipality the day of any statewide election. No "on-sale" shall be

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

122

made between the hours of one a.m. and eight o'clock a.m. on any weekday. No "off-sale" shall be made before eight o'clock a.m. or after ten o'clock p.m. of any day. However, in cities of the first class and in all cities, villages, and boroughs located within a radius of 15 miles of cities of the first class, "off-sale" may be made only until eight o'clock p.m. of any day except Saturday, on which day "off-sale" may be made until ten o'clock p.m. No "off-sale" shall be made on New Years Day, January 1; Memorial Day, May 30; Independence Day, July 4; Thanksgiving Day; or Christmas Day, December 25; but on the evenings preceding such days, if the sale of liquor is not otherwise prohibited on such evenings, "off-sales" may be made until ten o'clock p.m., except that no "off-sale" shall be made on December 24 after eight o'clock p.m. It shall be beyond the power of any municipality of this state to authorize or permit the sale of intoxicating liquors when such sale is prohibited by this section, however, any municipality may further limit the hours of sale of intoxicating liquors, provided that such further restricted hours for "on-sale" shall apply to both intoxicating liquors and non-intoxicating malt liquors.

Approved March 15, 1971.

## CHAPTER 57—H.F.No.545

## [Coded]

An act relating to intoxicating liquors; suspending the provisions on minimum retail prices for an additional two year period; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 340, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 340, is amended by adding a section to read:

[340.9815] INTOXICATING LIQUOR; MINIMUM PRICES; SUSPENSION OF LAW. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 340.97 to 340.978, are suspended for the period commencing on July 1, 1971, and ending on July 1, 1973. Such suspension shall be in addition to that provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.981.

Approved March 15, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.